

No. 22-1958

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

JENNIFER ROOT BANNON, as the Special Personal
Representative of the Estate of Juston Root,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DAVID GODIN, Boston Police Officer;
JOSEPH McMENAMY, Boston Police Officer;
LEROY FERNANDES, Boston Police Officer;
BRENDA FIGUEROA, Boston Police Officer;
COREY THOMAS, Boston Police Officer;
PAUL CONNEELY, Massachusetts State Trooper;
THE CITY OF BOSTON,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal From the United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts
in Case No. 1:20-cv-11501, Judge Richard G. Stearns

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

Dated: May 6, 2024

Counsel Listed Inside Cover

Mark A. Berthiaume

First Circuit Bar No. 20513

Gary R. Greenberg

First Circuit Bar No. 10957

Alison T. Holdway

First Circuit Bar No. 1197650

GREENBERG TRAUIG, LLP

One International Place, Suite 2000

Boston, Massachusetts 02110

Telephone: 617.310.6000

Facsimile: 617.310.6001

Email: berthiaumem@gtlaw.com

Email: greenbergg@gtlaw.com

Email: alison.holdway@gtlaw.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant Jennifer
Root Bannon*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Rule 35(b) Statement1

Background2

 1. Officers Shot Root at BWH.2

 2. The Pursuit Was “as Slow as Molasses.”3

 3. Defendants Killed Root.3

 4. Root Was Not Holding the Plastic bb Gun.6

 5. The BPD Defendants Met Together Before Being Interviewed.6

Argument.....7

 1. The Majority Deviated from Summary Judgment Standards.7

 A. The Majority Failed to Apply Binding Precedent.7

 B. The Majority Disregarded Authoritative Decisions.14

 2. The Majority Ignored Blackletter Fourth Amendment Law.15

 3. The Majority Decision Risks Future Fourth Amendment
 Violations.17

Conclusion18

Rule 32(g)(1) Certification21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	8
<i>City of Escondido v. Emmons</i> , 586 U.S. 38 (2019).....	17
<i>Flythe v. District of Columbia</i> , 791 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	14, 15
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	15
<i>Griggs-Ryan v. Smith</i> , 904 F.2d 112 (1st Cir. 1990).....	8
<i>Jarrett v. Town of Yarmouth</i> , 331 F.3d 140 (1st Cir. 2003).....	1, 16, 17
<i>Lachance v. Town of Charlton</i> , 990 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2021).....	1, 15, 16, 17
<i>Lamont v. New Jersey</i> , 637 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 2011)	14
<i>McKenney v. Mangino</i> , 873 F.3d 75 (1st Cir. 2017).....	1, 15, 16, 17
<i>N.S. v. Kansas City Bd. of Police Comm'rs</i> , 143. S. Ct. 2422 (2023) (Sotomayor, J., dissenting).....	18
<i>Plakas v. Drinski</i> , 19 F.3d 1143 (7th Cir. 1994)	14
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	8
<i>Scott v. Henrich</i> , 39 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 515 U.S. 1159 (1995)	14

<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	16
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014) (per curiam).....	7
<i>Velazquez-Garcia v. Horizon Lines of P.R.</i> , 473 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Woodman v. Haemonetics Corp.</i> , 51 F.3d 1087 (1st Cir. 1995).....	9
Other Authorities	
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 35(b)	1
U.S. Const. amend. IV	2, 7, 14, 17
